

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant:

Mr L Jackson

Respondent: Saint Gobain Building Distribution Limited

FINAL HEARING

Heard at: Birmingham

On: 17 to 21 & 24 June 2019

Before: Employment Judge Camp (sitting alone)

Appearances

For the claimant: in person For the respondent: Mrs H Barney, counsel

JUDGMENT

- 1. The claimant's one and only complaint is for unfair dismissal under section 98 of the Employment Rights Act 1996 ("ERA"); there is no complaint under ERA section 100 and permission to amend to add such a complaint is refused. This decision was made and took effect on 17 June 2019.
- 2. The claimant's claim fails and is dismissed. This decision was made and took effect on 24 June 2019.

Employment Judge Camp 24/06/2019

Note: reasons for the Judgment were given orally at the hearing. Written reasons will not be provided unless asked for by a written request presented within 14 days of the sending of this decision to the parties.